the management considers that the
exposure of cash flow interest rate risk
arising from variable bank balances is
insignificant.

(iii) Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price
risk mainly through its investment in
debt securities measured at FVTPL. The
management manages this exposure by
maintaining a portfolio of investments
with different risk and return profiles.
The Group’s equity price risk is mainly
concentrated on debt securities quoted
on the relevant stock exchange.

Year ended 31 March 2024
截至二零二四年三月三十一日止年度

217客思控股有限公司  2023/24 年 年 報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives
and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Other price risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to every 20% (2023: 20%)
change in the fair values of the listed
debt securities, with all other variables
held constant, based on their carrying
amounts at the end of the reporting
period.

Increase/
(Decrease) in

fair value

(Decrease)/
Increase in loss

before tax

Increase/
(Decrease) in

equity
公平值增加
╱（減少）

除稅前虧損（減少）
╱增加

權益增加
╱（減少）

% HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

2024 二零二四年
Debt securities, at fair value 債務證券（按公平值） 20 (86) 86

(20) 86 (86)

2023 二零二三年

Debt securities, at fair value 債務證券（按公平值） 20 (464) 464

(20) 464 (464)

32. 金融工具（續）
(b) 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(iii) 其他價格風險（續）

下表列示在所有其他變量保持不變的情

況下，根據上市債務證券於報告期末

的賬面值，對上市債務證券的公平值

每20%（二零二三年：20%）變動的敏感
度。

Year ended 31 March 2024
截至二零二四年三月三十一日止年度

218 Hephaestus Holdings Limited Annual Report 2023/24

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

32. 金融工具（續）
(b) 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險及減值評估

信貸風險是指因本集團交易對手違反其合約

責任而導致本集團蒙受財務損失的風險。本

集團的信貸風險主要來自透過損益按公平值

計算之金融資產、貿易及其他應收款項、應

收一間附屬公司款項、合約資產及銀行結

餘。本集團並無持有任何抵押品或其他信貸

加強措施來覆蓋與其金融資產相關的信貸風

險。

透過損益按公平值計算之金融資產 – 債務證
券

就透過損益按公平值計算的債務證券而言，

本集團投資於無信貸評級的債務證券。董事

定期檢討及監察債務證券組合，並透過在市

場變現定期監察信貸風險。該等投資的條款